*2 EBITDA = Operating Income + Depreciation + Amortization

･Depreciation for Oct-Dec FY20:  JPY 1,018million   Oct-Dec FY19: JPY 1,285 million
･Amortization for Oct-Dec FY20: JPY 54 million*3 Oct-Dec FY19: JPY   219 million (incl. 148 mil. for DataLase)

*3 Full value of DataLase’s goodwill was written off in FY19 Q4.

FY2020

Oct-Dec

FY2019

Oct-Dec
Change

YoY

Net Sales 29,398 29,928 -529 -1.8%

Operating Income 2,307 2,103 +203 +9.7%

Operating Income % 7.8% 7.0% +0.8pt -

Ordinary Income 2,237 2,125 +112 +5.3%

Profit attributable to

owners of parent*1 8,354 1,276 +7,077 6.5x

Effective Tax Rate 31.4% 36.6％ -5.2pt

EBITDA*2 3,379 3,608 -228 -6.3%

Consolidated Oct-Dec

10

(Millions of JPY)

Average exchange rates for Apr-Dec FY20: JPY 106.11/USD, JPY 122.43/EUR, Apr-Dec FY19: JPY 108.64/USD, JPY 121.02/EUR

FX sensitivity for FY20: JPY +352 million in sales and JPY +3 million in OI for +1 JPY against USD and assuming all others move by the same ratio

Consolidated Results

11

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

Sales

Sales OI 1 OI 2: Auto-ID Solutions business only
（excl. IDP business）

OIFY2020FY2018 FY2019

Consolidated

Quarterly Sales & OI
(Millions of JPY)

Sales 28,118 28,371 30,272 29,417 28,463 29,411 29,928 28,569 23,651 26,221 29,398

YoY +4.9% +1.2% +0.3% +3.7% +1.2% +3.7% -1.1% -2.9% -16.9% -10.8% -1.8%

OI 1 1,473 1,869 2,100 2,235 1,514 2,028 2,103 1,815 385 1,084 2,307

YoY +73.1% +9.7% -0.9% +42.0% +2.7% +8.5% +0.1% -18.8% -74.5% -46.5% +9.7%

OI 2 1,777 2,274 2,534 2,635 1,878 2,360 2,471 2,047 476 1,132 2,213

YoY +44.3% +9.6% +0.8% +40.6% +5.7% +3.8% -2.5% -22.3% -74.6% -52.0% -10.4%

Q3

YoY
excl. FX

impact

Total Sales 29,059 32,725 -3,666 -11.2% -5.0%

 Gross Profit 10,416 11,510 -1,093 -9.5% -

 Gross Profit % 35.8% 35.2% +0.7pt - -

Operating Income 1,804 1,928 -123 -6.4% +2.5%

 Operating Income % 6.2% 5.9% +0.3pt - -

Change
FY2020

Apr-Dec

FY2019

Apr-Dec

FY2020 FY2019

Oct-Dec Oct-Dec YoY
excl. FX

impact

Total Sales 11,045 11,118 -72 -0.7% +6.4%

 Gross Profit 4,093 4,004 +89 +2.2% -

 Gross Profit % 37.1% 36.0% +1.0pt - -

Operating Income 1,043 772 +270 +35.1% +45.7%

 Operating Income % 9.4% 6.9% +2.5pt - -

Change

12

(Millions of JPY)

Auto-ID Solutions Business (Overseas)

Overview
・Sales recovered to almost flat YoY thanks to high-touch solutions provided to well-performing industries.
・Operating income increased mainly due to higher sales and lower cost of sales ratio in the primary

labels business.

Oct-
Dec

13

1,155

761

Major Gains/Losses in OI

Auto-ID Solutions Business (Overseas)

(Millions of JPY)
Oct-Dec

Apr-Dec
Excludes exchange rate effects

-81+249

1,043

772

+22

+81

-172

1,928

-908

+442

+514

1,804

YoY
excl. FX

impact

Total Sales 22,034 25,583 -3,549 -13.9% -12.2%